

CASE NO. 20-10115

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Nathaniel Borrell Dyer,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Atlanta Independent School System,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
No. 1:18-cv-03284-TCB

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Brandon O. Moulard
Laurance J. Warco
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
201 17th Street, NW, Suite 1700
Atlanta, GA 30363
Phone: 404-322-6000
brandon.moulard@nelsonmullins.com
laurance.warco@nelsonmullins.com
Counsel for Appellee Atlanta Independent School System

**APPELLEE’S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. Proceedings and Disposition of the Lower Court4

 II. Statement of Facts5

 a. Procedure and decorum at Atlanta Board of Education
 meetings5

 b. Dyer used racially offensive language about AISS
 employees before 20167

 c. Dyer uses racial slurs at a Board meeting in January 20168

 d. Dyer again uses a racial slur at a public meeting.....9

 e. Dyer’s third use of racial epithets at a Board meeting.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY14

 I. The District Court Ruled Correctly in Granting AISS’s Motion
 for Summary Judgment as to Dyer’s First Amendment Claim.....14

 a. The restrictions on Dyer’s speech were content-neutral.....15

 b. AISS has a significant government interest in conducting
 orderly meetings.....17

 c. Dyer’s suspensions were narrowly tailored19

 d. Dyer had alternative channels of communication21

II.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Dyer’s Procedural Due Process Claim	22
a.	Any denial of Dyer’s liberty interest was <i>de minimis</i>	22
b.	Dyer had adequate post-deprivation protections	24
III.	The District Court Did Not Err in Relying on the February 6, 2018 Letter	25
a.	AISS did not falsify evidence	26
b.	The district court’s decision would be the same regardless of the letter on which it relied.....	28
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arrington v. Helms</i> , 438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>City of Ladue v. Galileo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	21
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wisc. Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	19
<i>Cleveland v. City of Cocoa Beach, Fla.</i> , 221 F. App’x 875 (11th Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14
<i>Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D. Vt. 2013)	23
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	14
<i>Hirt v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 287</i> , 2:17-CV-02279-HLT, 2019 WL 1866321 (D. Kan. 2019)	23
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	24
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	23
<i>Jones v. Bay Shore Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 666 F. App’x 92 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Jones v. Heyman</i> , 888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989)	14, 15, 20

<i>Kirkland v. Luken</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Lowery v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	21
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>Scott v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-01949-ELR, 2015 WL 12844305 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2015)	25, 28
<i>Seff v. Broward Cty., Fla.</i> , 691 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Slaughter v. Brown</i> , 269 Ga. App. 211, 603 S.E.2d 706 (2004)	24
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15, 19
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 50–14–1(b)(1)-(c)(1)	24
O.C.G.A. §§ 50-14-1, <i>et seq.</i>	24
O.C.G.A. § 50-14-5(a)	25
